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2026 KPWSLF Base Project Priority List
July 1, 2025

Municipality Name Project # Rating Project Description
Loan Request 

$
Population 

Served
Poverty 
Rate %

Loan 
Forgiveness 

(Discretionary)

Available Loan 
Forgiveness 

(Discretionary)

Loan Forgiveness 
(Disadvantaged 

Community)

Available Loan 
Forgiveness 

(Disadvantaged 
Community)

Olmitz 3219 Phase 2 Waterline Replacement and Well Rehabilitation $900,000 91 10.3% $3,567,813 $900,000 $21,191,500
Stafford 3261 Water Tower Rehabilitation  $284,900 936 18.8% $3,567,813 $142,450 $21,049,050
Oakley 3151 Nitrate Removal Water Treatment Plant and Well Improvements $6,860,886 2,076 9.2% $2,500,000 $1,067,813 $21,049,050
Caney 3338 Interconnect with Coffeyville $7,869,325 1,756 11.7% $1,067,813 $2,500,000 $18,549,050
Wallace 3242 New Well (Second Source) and Disinfection Facility $900,000 45 36.0% $1,067,813 $900,000 $17,649,050
Hoyt 3282 Replace Lead Service Lines $1,780,800 599 7.7% $1,067,813 $17,649,050
Barber Co. RWD #1 3022 Replace Distribution System to Eliminate Drip Distribution System and $6,285,000 275 9.4% $1,067,813 $17,649,050
Gaylord 3332 Replace Water Treatment Plant $900,000 83 19.0% $1,067,813 $900,000 $16,749,050
Belpre 3353 Water Treatment Plant Rehabilitation $900,000 98 7.9% $1,067,813 $900,000 $15,849,050
St. George 3394 37 New Water Treatment Plant to address MCL for Nitrates $5,000,000 998 8.0% $2,250,000 ($1,182,187) $15,849,050
Beverly 3366 35 Test Well, Design to Reconstruct 3 wells or Search for New Water Source $1,375,000 135 10.1% $800,000 $15,049,050
Montezuma 3447 25 Replace Lead Service Lines $200,000 951 7.2% $15,049,050
Garden City 3444 21 Replace Lead Service Lines $2,991,000 35,126 11.4% $15,049,050
Nicodemus Township 3441 20 New Primary Well, New Chlorination Building and Install Generator New W   $2,380,000 24 11.3% $800,000 $14,249,050
Pawnee Rock 3413 20 New Well and New Tranmission Main $4,100,000 190 28.3% $1,845,000 $12,404,050
Fontana 3425 16 Standpipe and Waterline Replacement $1,300,000 216 41.7% $585,000 $11,819,050
Hutchinson 3405 16 New Water Main to Cottonwood Hills Neighborhood $7,000,000 39,712 15.2% $2,250,000 $9,569,050
Hutchinson 3406 16 Extend Water Service to 56th Avenue Corridor $5,500,000 39,712 15.2% $2,250,000 $7,319,050
Liebenthal 3432 15 Replacement of POU RO Units and Water Meters $215,000 92 10.6% $215,000 $7,104,050
St. Paul 3421 15 Rehab WTP and Waterline Replacement $2,500,000 597 7.3% $7,104,050
Gaylord 3393 14 Phase 2 New Treatment/disinfection Equipment $900,000 83 22.4% $800,000 $6,304,050
Sylvan Grove 3378 14 Waterline Replacement $2,000,000 285 23.6% $900,000 $5,404,050
Potwin 3428 14 Waterline Replacement $2,000,000 424 21.4% $900,000 $4,504,050
Cawker City 3407 14 Waterline Replacement $2,700,000 447 24.2% $1,215,000 $3,289,050
Burlinton 3442 14 Water Treatment Plant Rehabilitation $7,000,000 2,641 11.8% $2,250,000 $1,039,050
Mount Hope 3375 13 Waterline Replacement and New Meters $2,309,000 783 36.5% $1,039,050 ($0)
Abilene 3435 13 Water Treatment Plant Rehabilitation $2,000,000 6,468 8.1% ($0)
Aurora 3419 12 Phase 1 Rehab Water Storage Tower, Water Meters and Waterline Replacem $900,000 53 3.1% $800,000 ($800,000)
Esbon 3401 12 Phase 2 Replace Entire Distribution System $1,537,080 68 8.5% $800,000 ($1,600,000)
Olmitz 3380 12 Waterline Replacement and Looping $900,000 91 0.0% $800,000 ($2,400,000)
Windom 3357 12 New Water Tower $1,250,000 93 17.3% $800,000 ($3,200,000)
Woodston 3358 12 Water Tower Rehab and Meter Replacement $500,000 95 4.2% $500,000 ($3,700,000)
Alton 3372 12 Replace Waterlines, Meters, and New Generator $900,000 100 18.3% $800,000 ($4,500,000)
Kirwin 3391 12 Waterline Replacement and New Meters Phase 2 $900,000 132 16.0% $800,000 ($5,300,000)
Rush Co. RWD #1 3369 12 Standpipe and Waterline Replacement $900,000 150 14.8% $800,000 ($6,100,000)
West Mineral 3420 12 Standpipe and Waterline Replacement $1,450,000 150 9.0% $800,000 ($6,900,000)
McCracken 3408 12 Replace Waterlines and Meters with option to upgrade to AMI $900,000 154 15.8% $405,000 ($7,305,000)
Norwich 3412 12 Waterline Replacement and Meters $900,000 159 11.8% $405,000 ($7,710,000)
Robinson 3362 12 Waterline Replacement $1,878,970 181 12.1% $845,537 ($8,555,537)
Coldwater 3368 12 Replace Waterlines $1,624,500 672 6.5% ($8,555,537)
Butler Co. RWD #1 3365 12 Replace Waterlines, Rehab Tower, New Generator, New Pump station $5,400,000 782 7.9% ($8,555,537)
Garden Plain 3437 12 New Ground Storage Tank and Two New Water Supply Wells and Distributio  $8,809,000 941 13.1% $2,250,000 ($10,805,537)
Osage City 3411 12 Rehab Water Treatement Plant and New Clearwell $3,000,000 2,809 16.8% $1,350,000 ($12,155,537)
Hays 3370 12 7 Wells, Storage, Pumpstation, 69 miles of raw water transmission lines, and   $135,000,000 21,040 19.9% $2,250,000 ($14,405,537)
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McPherson Co. RWD #3 3373 11 Waterline Replacement $675,000 28 20.4% $675,000 ($15,080,537)
Collyer 3418 11 Replace Metering & Valve Equipment From Two Supply Wells and Backup G $200,000 94 17.2% $200,000 ($15,280,537)
Galva 3392 11 Phase 2 New Water Supply Main  to RWD $1,950,000 870 6.0% ($15,280,537)
Caldwell 3371 11 Waterline Replacement $14,250,000 1,019 18.2% $2,250,000 ($17,530,537)
Silver Lake 3397 11 Waterline Replacement Phase 1 $2,500,000 1,337 5.6% ($17,530,537)
Caney 3414 11 Waterline Replacement, New Booster Pump Station, New Elevated Storage     $16,230,000 1,756 13.9% $2,250,000 ($19,780,537)
Council Grove 3396 11 Waterline Replacement $3,500,000 2,111 12.4% $1,575,000 ($21,355,537)
Hosington 3359 11 Waterline Replacement $2,400,000 2,657 15.1% $1,080,000 ($22,435,537)
Columbus 3417 11 Waterline Replacement or Comprehensive Valve Replacement project $4,200,000 2,882 19.4% $1,890,000 ($24,325,537)
Maize 3399 11 New Elevated Storage Tank $9,000,000 6,060 9.9% ($24,325,537)
Wellington 3443 11 Chickaskia River Dam stablization $15,000,000 7,664 14.3% $2,250,000 ($26,575,537)
PWWSD #12 3429 11 Upgrade WTP and Distribution Improvements $30,000,000 8,411 9.7% ($26,575,537)
Hutchinson 3402 11 Pump Discharge Improvements at the WTP and Two New Standby Generato $6,194,000 39,712 15.2% $2,250,000 ($28,825,537)
Isabel 3427 10 Waterline Replacement and Water Storage Rehabilitation $720,000 66 6.8% $720,000 ($29,545,537)
Republic 3374 10 Storage Tank Rehab and Replace Water Distribution System Components $900,000 83 9.0% $800,000 ($30,345,537)
Norcatur 3422 10 Waterline Replacement $2,700,000 159 15.3% $1,215,000 ($31,560,537)
Reno Co. RWD No. 3 3433 10 Install Variable Frequency Drives $127,000 450 3.8% ($31,560,537)
Downs 3410 10 Waterline Replacement and Meters $1,250,000 804 9.0% ($31,560,537)
Jewell Co. RWD #1 3424 10 Standpipe Replacement $1,453,000 959 18.4% $653,850 ($32,214,387)
Miami Co. RWD #3 3423 10 Connection to Miami Co. RWD #2 and Waterline Replacement $5,661,672 2,435 7.0% ($32,214,387)
St. Marys 3398 10 Waterline  Replacement and Replace Well #7, Wellhouse and Chlorination S $2,830,000 2,781 7.9% ($32,214,387)
Maize 3400 10 New Well, Disinfection Facility, and Emergency Generator $1,800,000 6,060 9.9% ($32,214,387)
Eudora 3438 10 WTF Including clear well, waterlines from WTF to Distribution system, and E   $52,137,625 6,449 8.3% ($32,214,387)
Johnson Co. RWD #7 3388 10 Expand Water Treatment Plant at Hillsdale Reservoir $9,000,000 6,457 4.6% ($32,214,387)
Abilene 3436 10 Replace Waterlines and Replace two water towers $15,000,000 6,468 8.1% ($32,214,387)
Independence 3382 10 Waterline Replacement and New Meters $2,800,000 8,464 16.3% $1,260,000 ($33,474,387)
Arkansas City 3364 10 New Water Tank and Looping; New Pumps and Rehab Chestnut Storage Tan $4,760,000 11,929 16.9% $2,142,000 ($35,616,387)
Coats 3439 9 Water Tower Rehab, Install Variable Frequency Drives and Replace Meters $650,000 68 14.2% $292,500 ($35,908,887)
Geary Co. Water District #2 3381 9 Waterlines replacement, meters, new well and storage tower improvemen $2,596,590 78 No Data $800,000 ($36,708,887)
Osborne Co. RWD #1A 3360 9 New Water Storage Tank and Booster Pumpstation; Waterline and Disinfect  $1,650,000 81 18.4% $800,000 ($37,508,887)
Portis 3390 9 Phase 4 Waterline and Meter Replacement $250,000 86 6.9% $250,000 ($37,758,887)
McPherson Co. RWD #1 3363 9 Phase 4 Waterline Replacement $900,000 176 8.6% ($37,758,887)
Rexford 3377 9 Waterline Replacement , Standby Generator and Water Tower Repair $1,900,000 198 8.0% ($37,758,887)
Glen Elder 3376 9 Waterline Replacement $615,000 359 6.9% ($37,758,887)
Cloud Co. RWD #1 3379 9 New Elevated Storage Tank $1,213,000 411 3.0% ($37,758,887)
Montgomery Co. RWD #9 3426 9 Waterline Replacement, Upgrade Metering Equipment & Addressing Water  $1,500,000 430 No Data ($37,758,887)
Neosho Co. RWD #7 3430 9 New Booster Pump Station, Telemetry and Replacement of Waterlines From  $975,000 625 7.0% ($37,758,887)
Belle Plaine 3361 9 Waterline and Meter Replacement $8,750,000 1,468 14.5% $2,250,000 ($40,008,887)
Johnson Co. RWD #7 3385 9 New Waterline and Interconnect to Douglas Co. RWD #4 $600,000 6,457 4.6% ($40,008,887)
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Dickinson Co. RWD #2 3416 8 New Elevated Storage Tower $1,450,000 1,703 4.6% ($40,008,887)
Leavenworth Co. RWD #7 3389 8 Replace Waterlines and Rehab Treatment Facilities $1,100,000 3,000 7.5% ($40,008,887)
Hugoton 3354 8 Replace Waterlines $6,960,551 3,764 15.7% $2,250,000 ($42,258,887)
PWWSD #25 3409 8 Replace Water Well $550,000 6,849 No Data ($42,258,887)
Hutchinson 3403 8 Rehab Water Storage Tower(s) $4,000,000 39,712 15.2% $1,800,000 ($44,058,887)
Hutchinson 3404 8 Waterline Replacement $5,000,000 39,712 15.2% $2,250,000 ($46,308,887)
Reno Co. RWD No. 3 3434 7 Replace Valves and Fire Hydrants $50,260 450 3.8%
Johnson Co. RWD #7 3384 7 Waterline Replacement along Columbia Rd, South of 223rd Street $2,200,000 6,457 4.6%
Johnson Co. RWD #7 3386 7 Replace Waterlines Along 223rd St $3,000,000 6,457 4.6%
Johnson Co. RWD #7 3387 7 Replace Waterlines Along 135th St $6,950,000 6,457 4.6%
Cowley Co. RWD #3 3383 6 Water distribution system looping $500,000 2,500 No Data
Utica 3415 3 Water System Master Plan Engineering Study, Distribution Main Survey, and   $104,000 101 9.2%

$505,603,159 $4,750,000 $68,400,387
Loans written in 2025 application period that were not executed by 6/30/2025

77.62% of funds on above funding line for systems serving population of less than 5,000 for Base PPL
80.18% of funds above funding line for systems serving population of less than 10,000 for Base PPL
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2026 KPWSLF Lead Service Line Project Priority List 
July 1, 2025

Municipality Name
Project 

# Rating Project Description Loan Request $
Population 

Served
Poverty 
Rate %

Loan Forgiveness 
(Disadvantaged 

Community)
Availible Loan 
Forgiveness

Coffeyville 3294 33 Replace Lead Service Lines $7,000,000 8,847 22.6% $3,542,000 $25,974,934
Topeka 3333 25 Replace Lead Service Lines $11,010,000 125,963 17.7% $5,571,060 $23,945,874
Caney 3449 13 Replace Lead Service Lines $2,090,000 1,756 13.9% $1,065,900.00 $28,451,034
Galena 3446 13 Replace Lead Service Lines $4,187,000 2,743 17.0% $2,135,370.00 $27,381,564
Independence 3445 11 Replace Lead and Galvanized Service Lines $8,200,000 8,464 16.3% $4,182,000.00 $25,334,934

Loans written in 2025 application period but were not executed by June 30,2025 $32,487,000 $16,496,330

19.32% of funds on PPL for systems serving population of less than 5,000 for LSL PPL
66.11% of funds on PPL for systems serving population of less than 10,000 for LSL PPL
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Municipality Name Project # Rating Project Description
Loan Request 

$
Population 

Served
Loan 

Forgiveness 

Available 
Loan 

Forgiveness
Canton 3135 20 New Wells with Lower Manganese Levels $1,800,000 699 $1,800,000 12,242,000

Arkansas City 3246 19 Water Treatment Plant Improvements to Reduce Manganese $2,089,000 11,929 $2,089,000 10,153,000
Smith Center 3448 13 Phase 2 New Raw Water Line and Sequestration Treatment to reslove Manganese build up. $1,350,000 1,572 $1,350,000 8,803,000

$5,239,000 $5,239,000
Loans offered in  2025 application period that were not executed by June 30, 2025

60.13% of available loan forgiveness on PPL for systems serving population of less than 5,000 for EC PPL
46.28% of available Loan Forgivness on PPL for systems serving population of less than 10,000 for EC PPL

100.00% of available loan forgiveness on EC PPL will be awarded to systems serving population of 25,000 or less


